
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday 18 May 2020 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 27 May 2020 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Remote Meeting - to be streamed live, please see Agenda frontsheet for link. 
 
 
 

To:  All members of the Cabinet 
 

The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date and time 
shown above. The meeting will be open to the press and public and 
streamed live at bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings 
 
 

 

  

  
  

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 

following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 19 February 2020. 
 

 If members have any particular questions on the reports below, it 
would help the management of the meeting if they could send them in 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings


Cabinet - 27 May 2020 

by Monday 25th May 2020  to committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk.  
Members can, of course, also raise matters in the meeting.  
 

4.   Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - 
Complaint Investigation, January 2020 (Pages 11 - 28) 
 

 This report sets out details of an investigation completed by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (Ombudsman) about the lack of 
support that Mr X alleges he received from the Council when he and his 
family approached the Council for housing assistance.   
 

5.   East Kent Housing - Single System (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

 This report gives the background as to the transition of the East Kent 
Housing Northgate IT system and the approach adopted for this system 
when the Housing service returns to be delivered by the Council.  The 
report sets out the issues with the system, the approach being adopted 
and authorization to identify sums to progress the project.   
 

6.   Local Development Scheme Update (Pages 35 - 66) 
 

 Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) are required to prepare and maintain a 
Local Development Scheme (LDS) under Section 15 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as amended by the Localism Act 2011 
and the Housing and Planning Act 2016.  
 
This report seeks approval for the updated Local Development Scheme for 
2020-2023.  
 

7.   Otterpool Park LLP - Structuring and Initial Activities (Pages 67 - 178) 
 

 This report makes recommendations regarding the corporate structuring 
and initial activities of Otterpool Park LLP (the “Delivery Vehicle”), the 
Council’s delivery vehicle in relation to the development of the Otterpool 
Park garden town (the “Project”). 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is de
[...]
tone 
  
Date Wednesday, 19 February 2020 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow 
and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors David Godfrey 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Cheryl Ireland (Lead Accountant), Amandeep Khroud 
(Assistant Director), Tim Madden (Director of 
Transformation and Transition), Susan Priest (Head of 
Paid Service), Andrina Smith (Chief HR Officer), Charlotte 
Spendley (Director of Corporate Services) and Jemma 
West (Committee Service Specialist) 

  
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 28 February 2020 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 2 March 2020.   

 
66. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

67. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

68. Transformation update 
 
The report gave an update to Cabinet on the Council’s Transformation 
programme as it enters its delivery phase. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Peall;  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 19 February 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That report C/19/65 be received and noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because:- 
 
(a) FHDC are currently in phase 3 (Implementation) of its ambitious 

transformation programme. The document provided the conclusions of 
work through phases 1 and 2 and updated expectations of redesigned 
Council services and organisational model supported by Cabinet at its 
meeting in June 2017 and approved by Council at its meeting of 
February 2018.  

 
The report included details of the future operating model and the 
supporting organisation model
[...]
he Director of Transformation and Transition, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Transport and Special Projects be 
authorised to take such decisions as may be necessary to facilitate the 

Page 8



Cabinet - 19 February 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

process of bringing the housing service in-house in discussion with the 
appropriate statutory officers. 

 
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 

 EKH has experienced serious performance problems and health and 
safety non-compliance issues. 

 Tenants and leaseholders have expressed their views clearly, that they 
would prefer their homes to be managed by the individual councils rather 
than retain the existing Arms-Length Management Organisation structure. 

 It is in the best interests of tenants and leaseholders for the four councils 
to terminate the management agreement and transfer housing services 
back in-house. 

 The integration of the housing management service with each council’s 
remaining housing services would provide a more transparent and 
accountable structure for the housing service. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/20/01 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  27 May 2020 
Status:  Non-key decision  
Responsible Officer: Amandeep Khroud, Assistant Director, Governance 

and Law 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Godfrey, Cabinet Member for 

Housing and Special Projects 
 
SUBJECT:  Report by the Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman – Complaint Investigation, January 
2020 

 
SUMMARY: This report sets out details of an investigation completed by 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (Ombudsman) about 
the lack of support that Mr X alleges he received from the Council when he 
and his family approached the Council for housing assistance.   
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:  
a) Officers have fully reviewed the timescale of this case and the assistance 

provided to Mr X.  
b) In response to the Ombudsman’s report, officers have reviewed its 

Homelessness and Housing Waiting List Services, including the support 
given to Mr X throughout his contact with the Council.  

c) The Council is drafting a further factsheet for clients, which will be available 
both online and front of house, advising clients on the role of the Council 
and clients in the completion of a Housing Options Appraisal.  

d) The Council’s Cabinet is required to consider the Ombudsman’s report and 
is required to confirm the action it has taken or proposes to take to the 
Ombudsman. 

e) The Council is required to accept the findings set out in the Ombudsman’s 
report.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/20/01. 
2. To agree that the Council accepts the findings set out in the 

Ombudsman’s report and will take the action required.  

This Report will be made 
public on 18 May 2020 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



1.0     Background 
 
 
1.1 This report sets out details of an investigation completed by the Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman (Ombudsman) about the lack of 
support that Mr X alleges he received from the Council when he and his 
family approached the Council for housing assistance in 2019.  

 
1.2 The Ombudsman’s report concludes that the Council is at fault and has 

caused injustice to Mr X.  The Ombudsman has concluded the Council 
should: 
 

 Write to Mr X to apologise for the delays in providing him with 
assistance with his housing situation. 

 Pay Mr X £100 to recognise the uncertainty and distress this has 
caused him and his family. 

 Review its processes for handling requests for housing assistance 
to ensure it deals with cases based on waiting time and urgency. 

 Review resources available to its housing department to ensure it is 
meeting its duties to people. 

 Place a notice in the local media to advise that it accepts the 
Ombudsman’s findings. 

 
2.0     Response to the Report 

 
2.1    The Ombudsman’s report and timeline of this case including the outcomes  
         have been fully reviewed by the Housing and Inclusion Manager. The  
         Council’s Homelessness and Housing Waiting List Services, including the   
         assistance provided to Mr X throughout his contact with the Council have  
         also been fully reviewed. 
 

2.2     It is proposed that the Council should accept the Ombudsman’s report and  
the required actions for the Council set out in the report which are as 
follows: 

 

 To write to Mr X to apologise for the delays in providing him with 
assistance with his housing situation. 

 To pay Mr X £100 to recognise the uncertainty and distress this has 
caused him and his family. 

 The Council will also place an advert in the local media to confirm 
its response to Ombudsman’s report. 
 

2.3    The Council will provide a further factsheet for clients, which will be  
         available both online and front of house, advising clients of the   
         need to work closely with the Council to ensure that an effective Housing  
         Options Appraisal process can be provided. 
    
3.   RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

 
3.1 There are no specific risk management issues arising from this report.  
 

Page 12



4. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
4.1      Legal Officer’s Comments (AD) 

 
The Local Government Ombudsman’s powers arise from the Local 
Government Act 2014 (as amended). They cannot force a Council to 
comply with their recommendations as they are just that a recommendation 
not an Order that can be enforced. They can, however, ask a Council to 
revisit a matter and then invoice the council for their time incurred. The 
Council therefore need to be aware that by refusing to comply a bill of costs 
could be raised together with any adverse publicity that may arise. Save for 
any issues that may arise from the same no further implications as far as 
Legal are concerned.  

 
4.2 Finance Officer’s Comments (LH) 
 


[...]
when we may 
expect to receive a response.

Yours sincerely

Michael King
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman for England

Enc: Final report
Specimen public announcement notice

Page 26



Folkestone & Hythe District Council

Report of Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman

The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman has issued a report following its investigation 
of a complaint against Folkestone & Hythe District Council. The complaint was about Housing 
matter. The Ombudsman found that there had been fault on the part of the Council, and this had 
caused injustice to the complainant. 

@Folkestone & Hythe District Council has agreed to take action which the Ombudsman regards as 
providing a satisfactory remedy for the complaint.

@The Council must now consider the report @and tell the Ombudsman within three months (or 
such longer period as the Ombudsman may agree) what it proposes to do.

Copies of the report will be available for public inspection during normal office hours at [main office 
address] and at [details of other offices] for three weeks starting on [date]. Anyone is entitled to 
take copies of the report or extracts from it. Copies will be supplied free of charge.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

          

Report Number: C/20/06 
 

 

To:  Cabinet  
Date:  27 May 2020 
Status:  Non Key Decision 
Director: Tim Madden, Transformation and Transition 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Godfrey, Portfolio holder for 

Housing, Transport and Special Projects 
 
SUBJECT: East Kent Housing – Single System 
 

SUMMARY:  This report gives the background as to the transition of the East 
Kent Housing Northgate IT system and the approach adopted for this system 
when the Housing service returns to be delivered by the Council.  The report sets 
out the issues with the system, the approach being adopted and authorization to 
identify sums to progress the project.   
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Cabinet is asked to agree 
[...]
 proposed system transition is complete, this will enable FHDC to 
have control over how this is applied and over any future strategy. 

 
3 LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
3.1 Legal Officer’s Comments (NE) 
 

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
3.2 Finance Officer’s Comments (TM) 
 

 These are incorporated in the above report.  It should be noted there is 
currently no provision within the HRA for this system transfer. 
 

3.3 Diversity and Equalities Implications (TM) 
 

There are no issues arising from this report.  
 

4. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Councilors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 
 
Tim Madden, Director, Transformation and Transition  
 
Tel: 01303 853371   E-mail: tim.madden@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
  

Page 33



  

 The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: None 

 

Page 34



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/20/03 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  27 May 2020 
Status:  Key Decision   
Responsible Officer: Charlotte Spendley – Director Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: David Wimble - Cabinet Member for the District 

Economy 
 
SUBJECT:  Local Development Scheme 2020  
 
SUMMARY: 
  
Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) are required to prepare and maintain a Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) under Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004, as amended by the Localism Act 2011 and the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016.  
 
This report seeks approval for the updated Local Development Scheme for 2020-
2023. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To ensure that the council have an up-to-date Local Development Scheme for the 
Core Strategy Review Examination in Public. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To receive and note report C/20/03. 
2. To approve the adoption of the Local Development Scheme, which is to 

have immediate effect.  
3. To give delegated authority to the Strategy, Policy and Performance 

Lead Specialist to make and approve any final changes to the wording 
and content of the Local Development Scheme following adoption of the 
Places and Policies Local Plan, and to publish the Local Development 
Scheme on the Council’s website.  

This Report will be made 
public on 18 May 2020 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Planning & Compulsory Planning Act 2004, as amended by the Localism 

Act 2011, requires each Local Planning Authority (LPA) to prepare and 
maintain a document setting out the statutory Development Plan for the 
district; as well as the programme for the preparation and review of the 
Development Plan Documents (DPDs) that form it. This is known as the 
Local Development Scheme (LDS). 

 
1.2 The LDS is essentially a three-year project plan for preparing DPDs; but it is 

not a policy document itself. It provides a starting point for the local 
community and stakeholders to find out what planning documents are being 
prepared by the council; and outlines the indicative dates when there will be 
formal opportunities to get involved with the plan making process. 
 

1.3 The existing LDS for Folkestone & Hythe was adopted in 2016 and whilst 
updates have been reported to Cabinet throughout the preparation of the 
DPDs scheduled; a comprehensive update of the main LDS document is now 
required. Principally, this LDS sets out the latest timescales for the review of 
the Core Strategy and the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule. 

 
2. EXISTING DEVELOPMENT PLAN  

 
2.1 The Local Development Scheme details the geographical extent of the 

Folkestone & Hythe District and the current position with respect to the 
Development Plan for the District. It sets out the DPDs which set out the 
long-term spatial strategy, as well as a variety of other non-strategic planning 
policies to manage development within its boundaries. 
 

2.2 The Development Plan is 
[...]
owed in the Planning Act for saved Local Plans, until 

they have been replaced by policies in local development documents. 

 

Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) - This is a document which sets out 

how the council will consult and involve the public at every stage in the production of 

Development Plan Documents. It also applies to major development management 

applications. The SCI is not a development plan document. 

 

Spatial Planning ‐ Includes economic, social and environmental issues as well as the 

physical aspects of location and land use. 

 

Sustainability Appraisal (SA) ‐ A systematic and iterative appraisal process 

incorporating the requirements of the European Directive on Strategic Environmental 

Assessment. The purpose of the Sustainability Appraisal is to appraise the economic, 

environmental and social effects of the strategies in a LDD from the outset of the 

preparation process. 

 

Sustainable Development - Usually referred to as "development which meets the 

needs of the present without compromising the ability of future generations to meet 

their own needs" (Brundtland, 1987). 

 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) ‐ A Local Development Document which 

provides additional advice and information relating to specific policy or proposals in a 

Development Plan Document. 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LEGAL\42763963v1 

 
 
 
 

 

Report Number C/20/02 
 

 
 
To:  Cabinet       
Date:    27 May 2020 
Status:  Non - Key Decision 
Head of Paid Service: Dr Susan Priest, Chief Executive. 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
SUBJECT: OTTERPOOL PARK LLP – STRUCTURING & INITIAL ACTIVITIES 
 
SUMMARY: This report makes recommendations regarding the corporate 
structuring and initial activities of Otterpool Park LLP (the “Delivery Vehicle”), the 
Council’s delivery vehicle in relation to the development of the Otterpool Park 
garden town (the “Project”).  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below on the basis that: 
 

1. The Delivery Vehicle will deliver the Council’s objectives for the Otterpool 
Park garden town. 

2. Appointments need to be made to the boards of both the Delivery Vehicle 
and Otterpool Park Development Company Ltd (the “Nominee Company”), 
the private limited company (itself wholly-owned by the Council) which is 
the other corporate member of the Delivery Vehicle alongside the Council. 

3. The Delivery Vehicle’s initial activities need to be progressed in a timely 
way to prepare for the forthcoming Local Plan Examination in Public. 

4. The Delivery Vehicles’ initial working capital requirements need to be 
approved. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/20/02. 
2. To approve the Members’ Agreement for the Delivery Vehicle, including 

the delegations matrix (the “Delegations Matrix”) in schedule 3 of the 
agreement (the “Members’ Agreement”) set out in Appendix 2, with the 
Assistant Director of Governance & Law being authorised to make any 
minor drafting adjustments in finalising the document.   

3. That the Council’s representative at the Members’ Meetings be the 
Leader of the Council and the Nominee Company’s representative be 
the Director of Place. 

4. To continue the  appointments to the board of the Delivery Vehicle of 
John Bunnett, Director of Development, and Andy Jarrett, Chief 

This report will be made public 
on 18 May 2020 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



 
LEGAL\42763963v1 

Strategic Development Officer, for another six months, subject to re-
appointment on the appointment of the full board. 

5. That the full board consist of additionally two Councillors appointed by 
the Leader of the Council as soon as practicable, the remuneration for 
these appointments being the equivalent to, and being treated as a 
Cabinet Member Special Responsibility Allowance, and three 
independent non – executive directors, again appointed as soon as 
practicable within the next six months. 

6. That the specification for the independent non – executive directors set 
out in appendix 3 be approved and that the remuneration be set at 
£10,000 pa. 

7. To approve an appointment of the Director of Place as the replacement 
sole director to the board of the Nominee Company. 

8. To approve the entering into of service level agreements(s) between 
the Council and the Delivery Vehicle for the provision of services 
(including staff) by the Council to the Delivery Vehicle to support the 
Delivery Vehicle’s initial activities described in this report. 

9. To approve the Delivery Vehicle becoming the applicant for the outline 
planning application for Otterpool Park (reference Y19/0257/FH) and 
any subsequent planning application for the Project (the “Planning 
Application”).  

10. To approve the provision by the Council of initial capital of £1.25m to 
the Delivery Vehicle to support the Delivery Vehicle’s initial activities. 

11. To approve the entering into of a loan facility between the Council and 
the Delivery Vehicle or the provision of Members’ Equity, or a 
combination of these two methods of finance, for the provision by the 
Council of initial capital of £1.25m to the Delivery Vehicle to support 
the Delivery Vehicle’s initial activities. 

12. That the Council will provide any reasonable and necessary 
undertakings in order to enable the Delivery Vehicle to demonstrate to 
third parties an ability to meet contractual obligations properly entered 
into relation to its initial activities. 

13. That the Delivery Vehicle’s business plan (the “Business Plan”) is 
presented to Cabinet for approval in due course, and in accordance 
with the process set out in its Members’ Agreement, prior to any 
further recommendations being put to Cabinet regarding the 
subsequent funding requirements of the Delivery Vehicle beyond its 
initial activities. 

14. That the Delivery Vehicle be properly licensed in due course 
[...]
ld not be more than the 
special responsibility allowance of a cabinet member.  Accordingly, it is 
recommended that the remuneration be set at this level.  It is also 
recommended that the payment be treated as if it were a SRA so that a 
councillor would not be able to receive the remuneration as a director and 
an SRA, the member would have to elect which to receive. The Leader of 
the Council is able to appoint the councillor directors. 

 
3.15   The specification for the independent non – executive directors is attached 

in appendix 3 for approval.  A payment of £10,000 pa for each non – 
executive independent director would be appropriate, and a term of four 
years is suggested, which is considered in line with practice elsewhere.  
The appointment would be by the Leader of the Council, in consultation 
with such other directors of the delivery vehicle as he sees appropriate. 
The recruitment process will commence as soon as practicable after a 
decision on this matter has been made.  

 
3.16 The full board of the DV will be responsible for approving the business plan 

for onwards submission to the Council which will be considered by OSC 
and Cabinet through the remainder of 2020.  

 
Delivery Vehicle staffing and resources 

Page 75



 
LEGAL\42763963v1 

 
3.17  A service level agreement between the Council and the Delivery Vehicle for 

the provision of services (including staff) by the Council to the Delivery 
Vehicle to support the Delivery Vehicle’s initial activities will be prepared.  
As the Delivery Vehicle will not initially employ staff, it will need to buy 
resources and other services it requires from the private sector and/or the 
Council.  If services are purchased by the Delivery Vehicle from the Council 
via a service level agreement, this will be on the basis of full cost recovery 
at market rates so as to comply with the European State Aid rules. A 
service level agreement will enable the Delivery Vehicle to request the 
services of a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Remote Meeting . 
  
Date Wednesday, 27 May 2020 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), David Monk 
(Chairman), Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow 
and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence None. 
  
Officers Present:  Tim Bailey (Planning Policy Specialist), Andy Blaszkowicz 

(Director of Housing and Operations), Kate Clark (Case 
Officer - Committee Services), Ewan Green (Director of 
Place), Adrian Hammond (Housing Strategy Manager), 
Andy Jarrett (Chief Strategic Development Officer), John 
Bunnett (Development Director), Amandeep Khroud 
(Assistant Director), Tim Madden (Director of 
Transformation and Transition), Steve Makin (ICT 
Contracts Officer), Susan Priest (Chief Executive), 
Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate Services), 
Adrian Tofts (Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead 
Specialist) and Jemma West (Committee Service 
Specialist) 

  
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 5 June at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on Monday 8 
June 2020.  

 
1. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations at this point in the meeting. However, during the 
consideration of the item ‘Otterpool Park LLP – Structuring and Initial Activities’, 
Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee made a declaration of pecuniary interest (DPI), and 
did not take part in the debate or vote on the item.  
 

2. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2020 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 



Cabinet - 27 May 2020 
 
 

 
 

3. Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman - 
Complaint Investigation, January 2020 
 
The report set out details of an investigation completed by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (Ombudsman) about the lack of 
support that Mr X alleges he received from the Council when he and his family 
approached the Council for housing assistance.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/20/01 be received and noted. 
2. That the Council accepts the findings set out in the Ombudsman’s 

report and takes the action required. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION  

a) Officers have fully reviewed the timescale of this case and the 
assistance provided to Mr X.  

b) In response to the Ombudsman’s report, officers have reviewed its 
Homelessness and Housing Waiting List Services, including the support 
given to Mr X throughout his contact with the Council.  

c) The Council is drafting a further factsheet for clients, which will be 
available both online and front of house, advising clients on the role of 
the Council and clients in the completion of a Housing Options Appraisal.  

d) The Council’s Cabinet is required to consider the Ombudsman’s report 
and is required to confirm the action it has taken or proposes to take to 
the Ombudsman. 

e) The Council is required to accept the findings set out in the 
Ombudsman’s report.  

 
4. East Kent Housing - Single System 

 
The report gave the background as to the transition of the East Kent Housing 
Northgate IT system and the approach adopted for this system when the 
Housing service returns to be delivered by the Council.  The report sets out the 
issues with the system, the approach being adopted and authorization to 
identify sums to progress the project.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Report C/20/06 be deferred for further investigation.  
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 



Cabinet - 27 May 2020 
 
 

 
 

 
Cabinet raised concerns about the costs involved, and requested that an 
external analyst be consulted, and seek to negotiate further savings.  
 

5. Local Development Scheme Update 
 
Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) are required to prepare and maintain a Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) under Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004, as amended by the Localism Act 2011 and the Housing 
and Planning Act 2016.  
 
The report sought approval for the updated Local Development Scheme for 
2020-2023. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That report C/20/03 be received and noted.  
2. That the Local Development Scheme, which is to have immediate 

effect, be approved.  
3. That delegated authority be given to the Strategy, Policy and 

Performance Lead Specialist to make and approve any final changes 
to the wording and content of the Local Development Scheme 
following adoption of the Places and Policies Local Plan, and to 
publish the Local Development Scheme on the Council’s website.  

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure that the council have an up-to-date Local Development Scheme for 
the Core Strategy Review Examination in Public. 
 

6. Otterpool Park LLP - Structuring and Initial Activities 
 
The report made recommendations regarding the corporate structuring and 
initial activities of Otterpool Park LLP (the “Delivery Vehicle”), the Council’s 
delivery vehicle in relation to the development of the Otterpool Park garden 
town (the “Project”).  
 
Prior to consideration of this report, Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee made a 
declaration of pecuniary interest (DPI) and did not participate in the debate, or 
the vote.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Wimble; and  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That report C/20/02 be received and noted.  



Cabinet - 27 May 2020 
 
 

 
 

2. That the Members’ Agreement for the Delivery Vehicle, including the 
delegations matrix (the “Delegations Matrix”) in schedule 3 of the 
agreement (the “Members’ Agreement”) set out in Appendix 2 be 
approved, with the Assistant Director of Governance & Law being 
authorised to make any minor drafting adjustments in finalising the 
document.   

3. That the Council’s representative at the Members’ Meetings be the 
Leader of the Council and the Nominee Company’s representative be 
the Director of Place. 

4. To continue the  appointments to the board of the Delivery Vehicle of 
John Bunnett, Director of Development, and Andy Jarrett, Chief 
Strategic Development Officer, for another six months, subject to re-
appointment on the appointment of the full board. 

5. That the full board consist of additionally two Councillors appointed 
by the Leader of the Council as soon as practicable, the 
remuneration for these appointments being the equivalent to, and 
being treated as a Cabinet Member Special Responsibility Allowance, 
and three independent non – executive directors, again appointed as 
soon as practicable within the next six months. 

6. That the specification for the independent non – executive directors 
set out in appendix 3 be approved and that the remuneration be set 
at £10,000 pa. 

7. That an appointment of the Director of Place as the replacement sole 
director to the board of the Nominee Company be approved. 

8. That the entering into of service level agreements(s) between the 
Council and the Delivery Vehicle for the provision of services 
(including staff) by the Council to the Delivery Vehicle to support the 
Delivery Vehicle’s initial activities described in this report be 
approved. 

9. To approve the Delivery Vehicle becoming the applicant for the 
outline planning application for Otterpool Park (reference 
Y19/0257/FH) and any subsequent planning application for the 
Project (the “Planning Application”).  

10. That the provision by the Council of initial capital of £1.25m to the 
Delivery Vehicle to support the Delivery Vehicle’s initial activities be 
approved. 

11. That the entering into of a loan facility between the Council and the 
Delivery Vehicle or the provision of Members’ Equity, or a 
combination of these two methods of finance, for the provision by 
the Council of initial capital of £1.25m to the Delivery Vehicle to 
support the Delivery Vehicle’s initial activities be approved. 

12. That the Council will provide any reasonable and necessary 
undertakings in order to enable the Delivery Vehicle to demonstrate 
to third parties an ability to meet contractual obligations properly 
entered into relation to its initial activities. 

13. That the Delivery Vehicle’s business plan (the “Business Plan”) is 
presented to Cabinet for approval in due course, and in accordance 
with the process set out in its Members’ Agreement, prior to any 
further recommendations being put to Cabinet regarding the 
subsequent funding requirements of the Delivery Vehicle beyond its 
initial activities. 



Cabinet - 27 May 2020 
 
 

 
 

14. That the Delivery Vehicle be properly licensed in due course to use 
the intellectual property that the Council has registered in relation to 
Otterpool Park. 

 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 2 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations on the basis that: 
 

1. The Delivery Vehicle will deliver the Council’s objectives for the Otterpool 
Park garden town. 

2. Appointments need to be made to the boards of both the Delivery 
Vehicle and Otterpool Park Development Company Ltd (the “Nominee 
Company”), the private limited company (itself wholly-owned by the 
Council) which is the other corporate member of the Delivery Vehicle 
alongside the Council. 

3. The Delivery Vehicle’s initial activities need to be progressed in a timely 
way to prepare for the forthcoming Local Plan Examination in Public. 

4. The Delivery Vehicles’ initial working capital requirements need to be 
approved. 

 
 


